

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

-----X

In the Matter of:

SPRAIN BROOK MANOR NURING HOME, LLC,

Respondent,

Case Nos. 2-CA-040231

2-CA-040385

2-CA-072458

-and-

NEW YORK'S HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES UNION 1199/SEIU,

Charging Party.

-----X

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS
TO THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Kaufman Dolowich Voluck & Gonzo LLP
Attorneys for Respondent
135 Crossways Park Drive
Woodbury, New York 11797
(516) 681-1100

On the brief:

Jeffery A. Meyer, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	ii
<u>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</u>	1
<u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u>	2
 <u>POINT I</u>	
 <u>ALONSO’S EMPLOYMENT WITH SPRAIN BROOK ENDED WITHOUT ANY CONSIDERATION GIVEN TO HER PURPORTED UNION ACTIVITY.</u>	
a. <u>Alonso voluntarily resigned her employment with Sprain Brook on November 9, 2010.</u>	7
b. <u>Alonso lacks credibility.</u>	7
c. <u>Assuming, <i>arguendo</i>, that Alonso was terminated, she was terminated for legitimate, non-pretextual reasons.</u>	10
d. <u>Assuming, <i>arguendo</i>, that GC could show that Alonso’s union activity was a motivating factor in her discharge, the overwhelming weight of evidence demonstrates that she would have been terminated even in the absence of the employee’s union activity.</u>	13
 <u>POINT II</u>	
 <u>SPRAIN BROOK HAD NON-DISCRIMINATORY, LEGITIMATE GROUNDS FOR TERMINATING BARTKO.</u>	
a. <u>Wright Line Standard.</u>	14
b. <u>Bartko was terminated for legitimate, non-pretextual reasons, i.e. insubordination.</u>	15
	16

POINT III

THE SECTION 8(A)(1) VIOLATIONS ASSERTED
BY GENERAL COUNSEL ARE WITHOUT
MERIT

- 17
- a. Sprain Brook continues to provide its employees
with free physicals and PPD's. 18
- b. Sprain Brook continues to abide by its past practice of
Providing its employees with hot lunches when available . . 19
- c. The check cashing vendor and its related services are
not a mandatory subject of bargaining. 20
- d. Sprain Brook repeatedly sought to negotiate the health
insurance issue with the Union, who refused to do so. . . . 20

CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Advanced Services, Inc.,</u> 2006 WL 2067932 (2006).....	13
<u>Airborne Freight Co.,</u> 343 NLRB No. 072 (2004).....	13
<u>Carpenter’s Health & Welfare Fund,</u> 327 NLRB 262 (1998).....	11
<u>Collectramatic,</u> 267 NLRB 866 (1983).....	11
<u>Continental Can Company, Inc</u> 148 NLRB 640 (1964).....	16
<u>Cotwool Manufacturing Corp. v Morin</u> 115 NLRB 1018 (1956).....	16
<u>Davey Roofing Inc</u> 341 NLRB No 27, 2004 WL 342964 (2004)	16, 17
<u>Embassy Vacation Resorts,</u> 340 NLRB 846 (2003).....	11
<u>Forest Dodge, Inc.</u> 145 NLRB 1463 (1964).....	10
<u>Manno Electric</u> 321 NLRB 278 (1996).....	11, 13
<u>NLRB v Transportation Management Corp</u> 462 US 393 (1983).....	15
<u>North Fork Services Joint Venture</u> 346 NLRB No. 092 (2006).....	11, 13
<u>Ogle Protection Serv.,</u> 149 NLRB 545 (1967).....	11
<u>Overnite Transportation Co.,</u> 343 NLRB No. 134 (2004).....	13

<u>Philip Megdal,</u> 267 NLRB 82 (1980).....	11
<u>Wright Line, a Division of Wright Line, Inc.</u> 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).....	11, 15-16
